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From: Tammy Reed

To: Bejnar, Tor

Cc: Veronica Saro; Rush, Kim; Charles Robertson

Subject: 690-14-06 American Cement Tire Processing Permit Renewal - Financial Assurance Documents
Date: Monday, October 06, 2014 4:02:54 PM

Attachments: Att 8 - Closing Closts & Financial Assurance Complete Final.pdf

Mr. Bejnar:

Please find attached a copy of the updated Closing Cost Estimates and Proof of Financial Assurance
documents for the American Cement - Tire Processing Permit, included as Attachment 8 with the
permit renewal package submitted electronically to Kim Rush today, October 6, 2014. If you require
a hard copy, please contact me.

Renewal of FDEP Permit No. 297136-001-WT/02.
If you have any questions, or require additional information, please contact me.

Thank you,
Tammy

Tammy Reed
Environmental Scientist

Koogler and Associates Inc.
4014 NW 13th Street
Gainesville FL 32609-1923
352.377.5822 x 27 (office)
352.792.1104 (direct line)
352.377.7158 (fax)

treed@kooglerassociates.com
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mailto:vsgro@kooglerassociates.com
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American Cement Tire Processing Facility 690-14-06
October 1, 2014

ATTACHMENT 8

CLOSING COSTS AND PROOF OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

Koogler and Associates, Inc. w








Print Form ” EesetFoLm I

DEP Form # 62-701.900(28), FA.C.

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road Incorporated in Rule 62-701.630(3), F.A.C.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

Form Titte: Closure Cost Estimating Form
For Solid Waste Facilities

Effective Date: January 6, 2010

Date of DEP Approval:
I. GENERAL INFORMATION:
Facility Name: American Cement Tire Processing Facility WACS ID: ggs23
Permit Application or Consent Order No.: Renewal of 297136-001-WT/02 Expiration Date: 04/07/2015

Facility Address: 4750 East County Road 470, Sumterville, FL 33585
Permittee or Owner/Operator.  American Cement Company, LLC.
Mailing Address:  P.Q. Box 445, Sumterville, FL 33585

|atitude: 28° 45' 38 " Longitude: 82° 01' 35"
Coordinate Method: Datum:
Collected by: Company/Affiliation:
Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate;
Date Unit Active Life of If closed: If closed:
Began Unit From Date If active: Date last Official
Accepting | of Initial Receipt [ Remaining waste date of
Phase / Cell Acres Waste of Waste life of unit received closing
Not Applicable N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total disposal unit acreage included in this estimate: Closure: N/A Long-Term Care: N/A
Facility type: O Class| O Classll O C&D Debris Disposal

(Check all that apply) K Other: Tire Processing Facility

Il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check type)

O Letter of Credit* O Insurance Certificate 0O Escrow Account
0 Performance Bond* O Financial Test O Form 29 (FA Deferral)
Kl Guarantee Bond* O Trust Fund Agreement

* - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement

Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District Southeast District
160 Government Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Blvd,, Ste. 232 13051 N. Telecom Pky. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 N. Congress Ave., Ste. 200
Pensacola, FL 32502-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Temple Terrace, FL 33637 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

850-595-8360 904-807-3300 407-894-7555 813-632-7600 239-332-6975 561-681-6600








lll. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of
annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of
closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

O (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment X (b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes
have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most
recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business.
The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may
also be obtained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swir or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Current Year Inflation inflation Adjusted Closing
Closing Cost Estimate: Factor, e.g. 1.02 Cost Estimate:

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Inflation Adjusted Annual
Annual Long-Term Care Current Year Inflation Long-Term Care Cost
Cost Estimate: Factor, e.g. 1.02 Estimate:

X =
Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining: X

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: =

Signature by: O Owner/Operator Engineer (check what applies)
Signature Address
Name & Title City, State, Zip Code
Date E-Mail Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010 20of9








IV. ESTIMATED CLOSING COST (check what applies)

[X Recalculated Cost Estimate O New Facility Cost Estimate
Notes: 1. Cost estimates for the time period when the extent and manner of landfill operation makes closing most ex;
2. Cost estimate must be certified by a professional engineer.
3. Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor at fair market value.
4. In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.

Number
Description Unit of Units Cost/ Unit Total Cost
1. Proposed Monitoring Wells (Do not include wells already in existence.)

EA

Subtotal Proposed Monitoring Wells:
2, Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barrier layer):

Excavation CY -
Placement and Spreading cYy o
Compaction CYy .
Off-Site Material cY -
Delivery CY —

Subtotal Slope and Fill:
3. Cover Material (Barrier Layer):

Off-Site Clay CcY o
Synthetics - 40 mil SY -
Synthetics - GCL SY -
Synthetics - Geonet SY _

Synthetics - Other (explain)
Subtotal Cover Material:

4, Top Soil Cover:

Off-Site Material CcYy
Delivery CcYy
Spread Cy —_—

Subtotal Top Soil Cover:
5. Vegetative Layer

Sodding SY -
Hydroseeding AC -
Fertilizer AC o
Mulch AC —_—
Other (explain) -

Subtotal Vegetative Layer:

6. Stormwater Control System:

Earthwork cY -
Grading SY _
Piping LF o
Ditches LF .
Berms LF .
Control Structures EA .
Other (explain}

Subtotal Stormwater Control System:

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010 3of9








Number

Description Unit of Units Cost/ Unit Total Cost
7. Passive Gas Control:

Wells EA »m

Pipe and Fittings LF e

Monitoring Probes EA

NSPS/Title V requirements LS _r

Subtotal Passive Gas Control:
8. Active Gas Extraction Control:

Traps EA .
Sumps EA _
Flare Assembly EA _
Flame Arrestor EA o
Mist Eliminator EA _
Flow Meter EA -
Blowers EA .
Collection System LF .
Other (explain) _

Subtotal Active Gas Extraction Control:

9. Security System:

Fencing LF
Gate(s) EA
Sign(s) EA —_

Subtotal Security System:
10. Engineering:

Closure Plan Report LS 1

Certified Engineering Drawings LS 1

NSPS/Title V Air Permit LS 1

Final Survey LS 1

Certification of Closure LS _r

Other (explain) -

Subtotal Engineering:
Description Hours Cost/ Hour Hours Cost/ Hour Total Cost
11. Professional Services
Contract Management Quality Assurance

P.E. Supervisor
On-Site Engineer
Office Engineer
On-Site Technician

Other (explain)
Number
Description Unit of Units Cost/ Unit Total Cost
Quality Assurance Testing LS 1

Subtotal Professional Services:

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010 40f9








Subtotal of 1-11 Above:

12. Contingency % of Subtotal of 1-11 Above

Subtotal Contingency:

Estimated Closing Cost Subtotal:

Description Total Cost
13. Site Specific Costs
Mobilization
Waste Tire Facility - $4,824.00

Materials Recovery Facility

Special Wastes

Leachate Management System Modification

Other (explain)

Subtotal Site Specific Costs: $4,824.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED CLOSING COSTS ($): $4,824.00

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010 50of9








V. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE

See 62-701.600(1)a.1., 62-701.620(1), 62-701.630(3)a. and 62-701.730(11)b. F.A.C. for required term length. For landfills
certified closed and Department accepted, enter the remaining long-term care length as "Other" and provide years remaining.

(Check Term Length) 0 5 Years [ 20 Years 0O 30 Years 0O Other, ___ Years
Notes: 1. Cost estimates must be certified by a professional engineer.
2. Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor at fair market value.
3. In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.
All items must be addressed. Attach a detailed explanation for all entries left blank.

Sampling
Frequency Number of (Cost/ Well) /
Description (Events / Year) Wells Event Annual Cost

1. Groundwater Monitoring [62-701.510(6), and (8)(a)]

Monthly 12 o
Quarterly 4 -
Semi-Annually 2 —_—
Annually 1

Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring:
2. Surface Water Monitoring [62-701.510(4), and (8)(b)]

Monthly 12 -
Quarterly 4 -
Semi-Annually 2 -
Annually 1

Subtotal Surface Water Monitoring:
3. Gas Monitoring [62-701.400(10)]

Monthly 12 -
Quarterly 4 -
Semi-Annually 2 o
Annually 1 o

Subtotal Gas Monitoring:
4. Leachate Monitoring [62-701.510(5), (6)(b) and 62-701.510(8)c]

Monthly 12 -
Quarterly 4 -
Semi-Annually 2 -
Annually 1 -
Other (explain) =
Subtotal Leachate Monitoring:
Number of
Description Unit Units / Year Cost / Unit Annual Cost

5. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Maintenance
Maintenance

Collection Pipes LF -
Sumps, Traps EA -
Lift Stations EA _
Cleaning LS _r
Tanks EA -

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
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Description Unit

Number of
Units / Year Cost / Unit

Annual Cost

5. (continued)
Impoundments

Liner Repair sSY

Sludge Removal CcYy
Aeration Systems

Floating Aerators EA

Spray Aerators EA
Disposal

Off-site (Includes 1000 gallon

transportation and disposal)

6. Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance

Monitoring Wells LF
Replacement EA
Abandonment EA

Subtotal Leachate Collection / Treatment

Systems Maintenance:

Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance:

7. Gas System Maintenance

Piping, Vents LF
Blowers EA
Flaring Units EA
Meters, Valves EA
Compressors EA
Flame Arrestors EA
Operation LS

8. Landscape Maintenance
Mowing AC
Fertilizer AC

9. Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance

Sodding SY
Regrading AC
Liner Repair SY
Clay CcY

LT

Subtotal Gas System Maintenance:

Subtotal Landscape Maintenance:

a

Subtotal Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance:

10. Storm Water Management System Maintenance
Conveyance Maintenance LS

I“

Subtotal Storm Water Management System Maintenance:

11. Security System Maintenance

Fences LS
Gate(s) EA
Sign(s) EA

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010

Subtotal Security System Maintenance:
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Description

Unit

Number of
Units / Year Cost/ Unit Annual Cost

12. Utilities

LS

1

Subtotal Utilities:

13. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation

Operation
P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer
Office Engineer
OnSite Technician
Materials

14. Administrative

HR
HR
HR
HR
LS

1

Subtotal Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation:

P.E. Supervisor HR
On-Site Engineer HR
Office Engineer HR
OnSite Technician HR
Other
Subtotal Administrative:
Subtotal of 1-14 Above:
15. Contingency % of Subtotal of 1-14 Above
Subtotal Contingency:
Number of
Description Unit Units / Year Cost / Unit Annual Cost

16. Site Specific Costs

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010

Subtotal Site Specific Costs:
ANNUAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($/ YEAR):
Number of Years of Long-Term Care:

TOTAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($):
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VI. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my
professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities
for closing and/or long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.630 F.A.C. and all
other Department of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. 1t is understood that the
Cost Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-
701.630(4), F.A.C.

%@M\ (A h ' W 4014 NW 13th Street

Signature Mailing Address

Veronica Sgro, P.E. Gainesville, FL 32609

Name and Title (please type) City, State, Zip Code

Ot &0, 2014

vsgro@kooglerassociates.com

Date \\\\\\\;\\ ;' &l'é’rl;” //// E-Mail address (if available)
69227 S 'Eiégﬁy‘:‘f&@///’
SSoY * 8 2452-377-5822
Florida Registeati@n Numpger ga227 ‘.‘2 = Telephone Number
(please @)?ksc?al) * e '-5—
%‘1‘: STATE OF 5&5

7, N
7 //‘/S;S[ON A\ ?\\\\\
VIL. SIGNATURE BY OWNER/OPERATOR! 111111\

feo Qul,

Signature of Applicant

Cary Cohrs, President
Name and Title (please type)

ccohrs@americancementcompany.cif
E-Mail address (if available)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010

4750 East County Road 470

Mailing Address

Sumterville, FL 33585

City, State, Zip Code

352-569-5393

Telephone Number
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690-14-06
October 1, 2014

KA

KOOGLER & ASSOCIATES,; INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

American Cement Company, LLC — American Cement Tire Processing Facility
FDEP File No. 297136-001-WT-02/WACS No. SWD/60/98523

Closing Cost Estimate
October 1, 2014

The purpose of this submittal is to fulfill the requirements of Rule 62-711.500(3) F.A.C., to
provide a re-estimate of the closing costs for tires at the American Cement Tire Processing
Facility. Koogler and Associates, Inc. is providing this closing cost estimate for the cost to
remove, process, and dispose of the maximum amount of waste tires that is permitted to be
stored at the facility at any time.

ESTIMATED CLOSING COSTS:

Tire Disposal
The estimated cost to remove, process, and dispose of the maximum permitted amount of tires

stored at the facility at any time (8,040 tires/80.4 tons) is as follows:
80.4 tons @ $60/ton = $4824.00 (or $0.60/tire)

This cost estimate is backed by a third party cost estimate from McGee Tire Company, Inc.
(attached).

Professional Engineer Certification

\!\I; 2 R ."‘ A A \: -
\CACONY (A 1. W

'

(O Aoben b, 2014
Signature Date
Wity
W /
Veronica Sgro, P.E. \\\\ \4\9_{\_ N‘Q ////
Koogler and Associates, Inc. \\\\g(,qj,"' LiCey s )%\(\////
4014 NW 13th Street Sl Mg | N0z
Gainesville, FL 32609 =3 %22, \Q=
352-377-5822 =0%  Spt e
- . ATEOF / * I
20 ‘&S
2,96 CRIDA . S
Seal: 7, N4 ENGE N
2y s ENAW
No. 69227 /i








- McGee Tire Co., Inc.

130 East 7th Street
Apopka F1. 32703
Phone 407-889-9250
Fax 407-889-5505

September 17,2014
American Cement Company

4750 County Road 470
Sumterville, Florida 33585

To Whom it May Concern;
In reference to our conversation, McGee Tire Co. Inc. is willing and able to clean-up any whole tires that may

be on site at the American Cement Company located in Sumterville, Florida in the event your facility no longer
consumes tires or discontinues operations.

McGee Tire Co. Inc. would collect, transport and dispose of all whole waste tires left on the site for the
following cost:

Waste Tires $60 per ton

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

Sincerely

| iiuddy MiGee

McGee Tire Co. Inc.
130 E. 7™ Street
"Apopka, Florida 32703
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HARTFORD

RIDER

Attached to and forming part of Bond # 13BSBFQ9243 ,

on behalf of American Cement Company, LLC

of 4750 E C 470, P.0O. Box 445, Sumterville, FL 33585
in favor of Florida Department of Enviormental Protection

and in the amount of Four Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Eight ($4,298.00) Dollars.

It is understood and agreed that effective September 19, 2014
The Bond Amount shall be changed

friom %4,298

to $10,000

All other conditions and terms re main as originally written.

Signed, Sealed, and Dated September, 24th , 2014
Hartfo Fige Inifgﬁﬂ Company
By: b
Leslle Clifton , Attomey-in—Fact

"The above rider is hereby agreed to and accepted:

i

T cu.»w\ O g Wiea Rroad e

Twh tnitom Csan st (.ows}wa:\) wa

Form GENCNG (Rev, 02/04/03)








Direct inquiries/Claims to:

THE HARTFORD

POWER OF ATTORNEY o ST,

Hartford, Connecticut 06155
email: bond.claims@thebartford.com
call: 888-266-3488 | fax: 860-757-58356

Hartford Flre Insurance Gompany, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

[::] Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

[ Hartford Accident and indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
I:} Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
l:] Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

E:l Hartford Insurance Gompany of llinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lilinois

[:l Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
[:::] Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized wider the laws of the State of Florida
e

REONS BY T RS ENIS THAL,

_Agency Code: 13-652169 )

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies”) do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Leslie Clifton
of Cherry Hill, New Jersey,
its trus and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign s name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by X, and to execute, seal and acknowledge the following bond,

undertaking, contract or written instrument:

Bond No. 13BSBFQ9243

Naming American Cement Company, LLC as Principal,

and Florida Department of Enviormental Protection as Obligee,

in the amount of See Bond Form(s) on behalf of Company in its business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of conlracts
and execuling or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

in Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Rasolution of the Board of Directors of the Company on August 1, 2009, the Company has caused
these presents to be signed by its Vice President and iis corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by ils Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to
Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company the Company hereby unambiguously affirms that it Is and will be bound by any mechanically applied

signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.
L3
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John Gray, Assistant Secretary M. Ross Fisher, Vica Presldent

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
} ss Hartfard
COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 12th day of July, 2012, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that
he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Vice President of the Companies, the corporatlons described in angd which executed
the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were

so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by iike authority,

‘f;{z;c;ﬁiin’;&ffﬂ- }\}a,;f';’%lzb&

Kathleen T. Mayaard
Notary Public
CERTIFICATE My Commission Expires july 31, 2016

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the abave and foregaing is a true and correct copy of the Power
of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of september 24, 2014.
Signed and sealed at the Cily of Hartford.
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Gary W. Stumper, Vice President

ePOA 2014








FLORIDA NOTICE
FLORIDA HURRICANE CATASTROPHE FUND EMERGENCY ASSESSMENT

The Florida Office of Insurance Regulation has levied an emergency assessment on direct
written premiums for all property and casualty lines of business in Florida.

This emergency assessment is fo fund obligations, costs and expenses of the Florida
Hurricane Catastrophe Fund and the Florida Hurricane Catastrophe Fund Corporation.

This emergency assessment applies to all subject policies and bonds or endorsements

We are required by statute and order to collect this emergency assessment and remit it to the
State.

This assessment for your policy or bond appears as FHCF EMER ASSESS.

Form ./FL4887-+1 Page 1 of 1
HR 09 H085 01 1110 © 2010, The Hartford
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March 25, 2014

Ms. Susan Eldredge

Solid Waste Section, MS-4565

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Rd

Tallahassee, FL 32399

RE: American Cement Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates 2014
Permit No. 297136-001-WT/02 Sumter County
WACS No. SWD/60/98523

Dear Ms. Eldredge:

Please find enclosed the original financial instrument with raised seal from The Hartford
Insurance Company changing the Bond Limit on Bond # 13BSBFQ9243 from $4,225 to
$4,298. The cost estimate for closure of the American Cement Company, LLC Waste
Tire Processing Facility for 2014 has been approved by the FDEP, Central District.

If you have any questions contact me at 352-569-2217.

Sincerely,

AMERICAN CEMENT COMPANY, LLC

/'_ A'J M = ol prd
(Charfés Robertson T ——

Environmental Manager
Enclosure: Financial Instrument
Copies: Cary Colus

David Osmun
William Wall

4750 E C 470 « P.O. Box 445 « Sumterville, FL. 33585 « Phone 352.569.6393 « Fax 352.569.5397
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RIDER

Attached to and forming part of Bond # 13BSBFQ9243

on behalfof American Cement Company, LLC

of 4750 E C 470, P.0. Box 445, Sumterville, FL 33585
in favor of Florida Department of Enviormental Protection

and in the amount of Four Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Five {$4,225.00) Dollars.

It is understood and agreed that effective March 7, 2014
The Bond Amount shall be changed

from 84,225
to 54,298

All other conditions and terms re main as originally written.

Signed, Sealed, and Dated March, 1ith , 2014

Hartfo )Flre Insurance Company

By: M AL ﬂ ﬁ“l ,

Leslie Clifton ) Attorney-in-Fact

The above rider is hereby agreed to and accepted:

By:

Form GENCNG (Rev. 02/04/03)








Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

THE HARTFORD

POWER OF ATTORNEY o ST,

Hartford, Connecticut 06155
call: 888-266-3488 or fax, 860-757-6835)

KO A BRSO BT B B R R T A m—g o CY OO0 13 652169

Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

|:| Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

i::l Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
[::] Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the Jaws of the State of Connecticut
:] Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

[:l Hartford Insurance Gompany of lllinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Hlinois

I:j Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

[ 7] Hartford Insurance Gompany of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having thelr home office In Harford, Connecticut (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Companies”) do hereby make, constitute and appoint,
up to the amount of UNLIMITED :
BRIAN J, HALL, ANTHONY TOMASSETTI, ADRIAN MILES, LESLIE CLIFTON,
MICHAEL A, GEIGER, JOELYNN OWENS OF CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each In their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated
above by [, and to execute, seat and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf
of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds

and underiakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by faw.
In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on August 1, 2009, the Companies have

caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seals lo be hereto affixed, duly aftested by its Assistant Secretary. Further,
pursuant fo Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and wilt be bound by any
mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Atiorney.

e

Wesley W. Cowling, Assistant Secretary M. Ross Fisher, Vice President
STATE OF CONNECTICUT }
S8,

Hartford
COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 12th day of July, 2012, hefore me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that
he resides in the County of Hariford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed
the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were
so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of sald corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

4\/@61(,(’,%\'\)7" )ﬂaﬁn\a/ui

Kathleen T. Maynard
Notary Public
ERILCAT My Commission Expires July 31,2016
1, the undersigned, Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power
of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective asof Maxrch 11, 2014
Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

Gary W. Stumper, Vice President

POA 2012








FLORIDA NOTICE
FLORIDA HURRICANE CATASTROPHE FUND EMERGENCY ASSESSMENT

The Florida Office of Insurance Regulation has levied an emergency assessment on direct
written premiums for all property and casualty lines of business in Florida.

This emergency assessment is to fund obligations, costs and expenses of the Florida
Hurricane Catastrophe Fund and the Florida Hurricane Catastrophe Fund Corporation.

This emergency assessment applies to all subject policies and bonds or endorsements

We are required by statute and order to collect this emergency assessment and remit it to the
State.

This assessment for your policy or bond appears as FHCF EMER ASSESS.

Form ./FL4887-1 Page 1 of 1
HR 09 H085 01 1110 © 2010, The Hartford








Mail this and supporting documents to:
Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
_.Florida Deparfment of Environmental Protestion .. . . _ = St . — o e
2600 Blair Stons Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

SURETY BOND RIDER
Facility name: American Cement Company, LLC FDEP I.D. Number: 297-001-WT/02
To be attached to and form part of ___guarantee bond number 13BSBFQ9243 originally effective on
. “performance”® or “guarantee”
January 18, 2010 for American Cement Company, LLC , as Principal,
and Hartford Fire Insurance Company , as Surety(ies),

in favor of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), as Obligee. It is understood and agreed that the
bond is amended as follows:

(Check appropriate boxss below and complete.
Penal Sum from $ to$

"Increase” or “Decrease™
New Required Action Amounts* ~ Closing: $ Long-Term Care: $

* = Reductions, in.accordance with the terms of the bond and FDEP regulations, require.prior written permission from the FDEP
Tallahassee office. Authorization will be addressed to Surety or Surety’s agentand will specify bondto be changed.

v Change ___Facility name from American Cement Company, LLC
“Principal” or *Facliity”
to American Cement Waste Tire Facllity

Change Co-surety Liability Limits to $ for

Surely Company

and $ for

Surely Company
/ Other; Changes the FDEP 1.D, No. from 297-001-WT/02 to WACS 98523

and Removes the P.O. Box number from site address in middle of section of original bond

Said Bond shall be subject fo all its terms, conditions and limitations, except as herein expressly amended. This rider

shall become effective on April 10,2014 This rider is executed on Aprit 10,2014 |N WITNESS WHEREOF,
Hartford Fire Insurance Company

} i ‘Surety Company(ies)
has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed.

The persons whose signatures appear below hereby certify that they are authorized to execute this surety bond rider

on behalf of the Principal and Surety(ies). } ) AN
oM U e
U UGAAGT ) (SEAL)

Signatlre of Authorized Rapreaenlaﬁfg‘ of Surety {Attach Power of Attarney)

Leslie Clifton
Type Name

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 210
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

Addrass of Authorized Representative

856-675-1328 lestie_clifton@ajg.com
ELENA W:"lbllliﬂ Telephone Numbar E-mall Address
Stats of New Jarsey A Do Won e yfio 01y (SEALY)
fgnature of Notary and Date I I )

My Commisaian Enplras Mar 25, 2018

Page 1.0f 1








Direct Inquiries/Claims ¥o:

h T THE HARTFORD
E y Bond T-4
% One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06155

cail: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835)

oW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PHESENTS THAT: — emensgonicy Code: 13 652169

Hartford Fire Insurance Gompany, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
[::] Hartford Casualty Insurance Company,  corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
[:::] Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connectiout
[::] Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corperation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
L___:{ Twin Cify Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized nnder the Jaws of the State of Indiana
[:j Hartford Insurance Company of llinois, 2 corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Tllinofs
[::] Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
[::] Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida
having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut {hersinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies™) do hereby make, constitute and appoint,
up fo the amount of UNLIMITED g
BRIAN J. HALL, ANTHONY TOMASSETTI, ADRIAN MILES, LESLIE CLIFTON,
MICHAEL A. GEIGER, JOELYNN OWENS OF CHERRY HILI, NEW JERSEY

their frue and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each In thelr separate capaeity if more than one Is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated
above by [, and fo execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, underiakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf
of the Campanies In their business of guarantesing the fidelily of persons, guatanteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranieeing bonds
and undertakings required or permitted in any acions or proceedings allowad by law,

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolutlon of the Board of Direcfors of the Gompanies on August 1, 2009, the Companies have
catsed these presents {0 be signed by its Viee President and its corporate seals fo be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secrefary. Further,
pursuant fo Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Campanies, the Companies hereby uhambiguously affirm that they are and will be botnd by any
mechanically applied signatures applied fo this Power of Atforney.

VLI
R
i3

Wesley W. Cowling, Assistant Secretary M. Ross Fisher, Vice President
STATE OF CONNECTICUT =
} 58, Hartford
COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 12th day of July, 2012, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, o me known, who baing by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that
he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Vice President of the Gompanles, the corporations described in and which executed
the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the sald corporations: that the seals affixed fo the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were
so affixed by autharity of the Boards of Directors of sald corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

Vet lansT~ Maymcuuﬂ

Kathleen T. Maynard
Notary Public
CERTIFICATE My Comnission Bxpires July 31, 2016

1, the undersigned, Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the abuve and foregoing Is a true and correct copy of the Power
of Atiorney executed by sald Companies, which 35 still in full force effective as of Ap#il 10, 2014

Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.
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Gary W, Stumpet, Vice President

POA.2012
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[DEP Form # 62-701 900(28), FAC.

Florida Department of =
Form 1'[lle: Closure Cosl Eslimaling Form
Environmental Protection b
Bob Martinez Center Effective Date: January 6, 2010
2600 Blair Stone Road led in Rule 62-701.630{(3), F.AC.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

Date of DEP Approval:
l. GENERAL INFORMATION:
Facility Name:  American Cement Company, LLGC WACS [D: swomorss2s
Permit Application or Consent Order No.:  297136-001-WT/02 Expiration Date: 04/07/2015

Facility Address: 4750 East CR 470, Sumterville, FL 33585
Permittee or Owner/Operator:  American Cement Company, LLC
Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 445, Sumterville, FL 33585

Latitude: 28 ° 45' 38" Longitude: 82° 01' 35"
Coordinate Method: Datum:
Collected by: Company/Affiliation:

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Date Unit Active Life of If closed: If closed:
Began Unit From Date | If active: Date last Official
Accepting | of Initial Receipt | Remaining waste date of
Phase / Cell Acres Waste of Waste life of unit received closing
Total disposal unit acreage included in this estimate: Closure: Long-Term Care:
Facility type: O Classl . g Class O C&D Debris Disposal

(Check all that apply) & Other: Waste Tire Processing Facility

il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check type)

0O Letter of Credit* O Insurance Certificate O Escrow Account
[1  Performance Bond* O Financial Test O Form 29 (FA Deferral)
#1  Guarantee Bond*® O Trust Fund Agreement

* . Indicates mechanisms thal require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement

Norttwesl District Northeast Districl Central Districl Soulhwes Districl South District Southeast District
160 Govermnment Center 7825 Baymeadovs Way, Sto. B200 3319 Maguire Bivd,, Ste. 232 13051 N. Telecom Phy. 2295 Vicloria Ave., Ste. 364 400 N. Congress Ave.. Ste. 200
Pensacola, FL 32502-5794 Jacksomale, FL 322508-7590 Ortando, FL 32803-3767 Temple Terrace, F1. 33837 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3831 Woesl Paim Beach, FL 33401
850-595-8360 904-807-3300 407-894-7555 813-632-7600 239-332-6975 561-681-6600








. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Cods, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of
annual cost eslimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

X (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment 0 (b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes
have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most
recent implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business.
The inflation factor is the result of dividing the lalest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may
also be oblained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state. f.usiwaste/categories/swir or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Current Year Inflation
Closing Cost Estimate: Factor, e.g. 1.02
$4,224.84 X 1.017 =

Inflation Adjusted Closing
Cost Estimate:

$4,207.51

This adjustment is based an the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved

Inflation Adjusted Annual

Annual Long-Term Care Current Year Inflation Long-Term Care Cost
Cost Estimate: Factor, e.g. 1.02 Estimate:
X =

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining: b
Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: =
Signature By: » X Owner/Operator O Engineer {check what applies)

// L\ P.O. Box 445

/  Signature Address
David Osmun, Vice President Sumterville, FL 33585
Name & Title City, State, Zip Code

March 7, 2014

Date

(352) 569-5393

Telephone Number

E-Mail Address










